RESOLUTION NO. 489

TAXES TO BE APPROPRIATED AND LEVIED UPON THE SEVERAL
CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE COUNTY FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES AND
FOR SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES IN THE TOWNS

Introduced: 12/18/06
By Mr. Commisso, Audit and Finance Committee and Ms. Prentiss:

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the tax for court ordered
refunds and the County tax be apportioned to and levied upon the several cities and
towns in the County on the basis of equalized valuation thereof in the following
sums:

Cities and Towns County Expenses
Albany 13,673,396.47
Cohoes 1,713,512.20
Watervliet 900,551.84
Berne 634,354.51
Bethlehem 8,772,5624.11
Coeymans 1,468,012.71
Colonie 23,779,263.25
Green Island 331,689.54
Guilderland 9,723,966.22
Knox 566,596.63
New Scotland 2,549,633.56
Rensselaerville 523,489.57
Westerlo 748,413.25

TOTAL 65,385,403.85

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That for the purpose of raising the sum required by the City
Budget of the City of Albany, and for the said City's proportion of State and County
Taxes, the rate of taxation in the City of Albany for the year 2007 be, $16.8535 for
Homestead and $20.1291 for Non-homestead on each $1,000 of assessed valuation,
and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of the State and County taxes to be levied
against the property within the City of Cohoes is hereby determined to be
$1,713,512.20 and that amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and Clerk of
the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the Clerk of the
City of Cohoes as required by Section 317 of Chapter 130 of the Laws of 1915, and,
be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of State and County taxes to be levied
against property within the City of Watervliet is hereby determined to be
$900,551.84 and that the amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and the



Clerk of the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the
Council of the City of Watervliet in the manner required by Section 116, Chapter
462, of the Laws of 1918, and, be 1t further

RESOLVED, That the rates of taxation upon the remaining tax districts in
the County of Albany for the year 2007 for the State and County taxes, general
town expenses, payments of the expenses of improvements of highways, are hereby
fixed on each of assessed valuation at the following rates:

Town of Berne
General

County Purposes 4.107926
Town and Highway 3.344700
Highway (Item 1) 1.363376
Town of Bethlehem
General
County Purposes 2.859964
Town .391932
Highway 1.205352
Town of Coeymans
General
County Purposes 3.814216
Town 4.974807
Town of Colonie
General
County Purposes 4.265553
Town Homestead 1.179508
Non-Homestead 1.727152
Village
Homestead 2.403121
Non-Homestead 3.050018
Town
Outside Homestead 1.468080
Non-Homestead 1.913736
Town of Green Island
General
County Purposes 43.633049



Town of Guilderland

General
County Purposes 3.381484
Town .280746
Highway II 984304
Town of Knox
General
County Purposes 4.362941
Town .514331
Highway 1.170622
Town of New Scotland
General
County Purposes 2.867424
HAVA Chargeback 027132
Town 1.080969
Part Town & Highway (Items 1-3-4) 279543
Town of Rensselaerville
General
County Purposes 4.368024
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4) 4.079786
Highway (Item 1) 3.964733
Town of Westerlo
General
County Purposes 286.784330
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4) 159.966703
Highway (Item 1) 83.623853

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates for special district taxes in the towns of the
County of Albany having special districts for the purpose of raising sums necessary
for the payment of expenses of said special districts be and the same hereby are,
fixed on each of assessed valuation of the property in said districts as follows:

Town of Berne
Berne Fire District (joint) 2.028042
Helderberg Ambulance District .288905
Middleurgh Ambulance .009025



Town of Bethlehem

Water District No. 1

Delmar Fire District

Elsmere Fire District

Bender Lane Water

Slingerlands Fire District (joint)
Selkirk Fire District

Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)
Adv Life Support

Beth. Vol. Amb. Dist.

North Beth Ambulance Ext.
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Amb. District

Town of Coeymans

Coeymans Hollow Fire District
Coeymans Fire District

Town of Colonie

Latham Water District

Maplewood Water District

Latham Fire Protection District
West Albany Fire District

Schuyler Heights Fire District
Boght Community Fire District
Maplewood Fire Protection District
Fuller Road Fire Protection District
Verdoy Fire District

Stanford Heights Fire District
Midway Fire District

Shaker Road Loudonville Fire Dist.
Maplewood Refuse and Garbage

Town of Guilderland

Weather Field Light Dist.
Altamont Fire Protection Dist.
Guilderland Fire District
Guilderland Center Fire Dist.
Guilderland Fire Protection Dist. No. 1
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)
Fort Hunter Fire District
McKownville Fire District
Guilderland Lighting District
Presidential Estates Lighting
ALT-GC Ambulance District

W. Tpk Ambulance District

Pine Hills Lighting District
Guilderland Water District

562228
7159261
.818862
.309825
717662
152657
1.449149
.164801
.236074
.052053
.130837

1.787204
2.012345

547970
476605
1.302005
1.149451
2.104484
1.651319
2.032295
1.254711
1.355947
1.689429
1.590290
907706
.878394

033525
633320
1.221476
1.388116
1.261868
2.085421
1.015062
1.081137
.246349
628563
.210560
101275
139561
1.010045



Westmere Fire Dist. .738387
Rotterdam Fire Dist. .863078
McKownville Light Dist. .185527
Guilderland Fire Annex .849671
Town of Knox
Berne Fire District 1.486945
Knox Fire District 1.810434
Knox Lighting District .375435
Town of New Scotland
Slingerland Fire District (joint) 716789
Onesquethaw Fire Protection District 911686
New Salem Fire Protection District .787543
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint) 2.338717
Clarksville Lighting District .279486
Feura Bush Lighting District .348507
Special EMT District 057797
New Salem Ambulance .198590
Clarksville Water 1.732016
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Amb. Dist. .130836
Town of Rensselaerville
Preston Hollow Fire Protec. Dist. 1.178986
Ambulance District 379573
Rensselaerville Fire Protec. Dist. 967847
Rensselaerville St. Lighting Dist. .291824
Preston Hollow St. Lighting Dist. .558572
Medusa Fire Protection Dist. 1.475857
Rensselaerville Water Hydrant .048692
Town of Westerlo
Westerlo Lighting District 15.333752
South Westerlo Lighting District 21.522733
Westerlo Fire Protection District 60.091025
Westerlo Rescue 30.665190

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward
certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 12/18/06



