RESOLUTION NO. 489

TAXES TO BE APPROPRIATED AND LEVIED UPON THE SEVERAL CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE COUNTY FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES AND FOR SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES IN THE TOWNS

Introduced: 12/18/06

By Mr. Commisso, Audit and Finance Committee and Ms. Prentiss:

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the tax for court ordered refunds and the County tax be apportioned to and levied upon the several cities and towns in the County on the basis of equalized valuation thereof in the following sums:

<u>Cities and Towns</u>	<u>County Expenses</u>
Albany	13,673,396.47
Cohoes	1,713,512.20
Watervliet	900,551.84
Berne	634,354.51
Bethlehem	8,772,524.11
Coeymans	1,468,012.71
Colonie	23,779,263.25
Green Island	331,689.54
Guilderland	9,723,966.22
Knox	566,596.63
New Scotland	2,549,633.56
Rensselaerville	523,489.57
Westerlo	748,413.25
TOTAL	65,385,403.85

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That for the purpose of raising the sum required by the City Budget of the City of Albany, and for the said City's proportion of State and County Taxes, the rate of taxation in the City of Albany for the year 2007 be, \$16.8535 for Homestead and \$20.1291 for Non-homestead on each \$1,000 of assessed valuation, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of the State and County taxes to be levied against the property within the City of Cohoes is hereby determined to be \$1,713,512.20 and that amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and Clerk of the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the Clerk of the City of Cohoes as required by Section 317 of Chapter 130 of the Laws of 1915, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of State and County taxes to be levied against property within the City of Watervliet is hereby determined to be \$900,551.84 and that the amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and the

Clerk of the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the Council of the City of Watervliet in the manner required by Section 116, Chapter 462, of the Laws of 1918, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates of taxation upon the remaining tax districts in the County of Albany for the year 2007 for the State and County taxes, general town expenses, payments of the expenses of improvements of highways, are hereby fixed on each of assessed valuation at the following rates:

Town of Bern	e	
Genera	al	
Co	ounty Purposes	4.107926
To	own and Highway	3.344700
Hi	ighway (Item 1)	1.363376
Town of Beth	lehem	
Genera	al	
Co	ounty Purposes	2.859964
To	own	.391932
Hi	ighway	1.205352
Town of Coey	mans	
Genera		
Co	ounty Purposes	3.814216
	own	4.974807
Town of Color	nie	
Genera		
	ounty Purposes	4.265553
Town	Homestead	1.179508
10,111	Non-Homestead	1.727152
Village	1.011 1101110000000	1111111
,	Homestead	2.403121
	Non-Homestead	3.050018
Town		
Outside	Homestead	1.468080
	Non-Homestead	1.913736
Town of Gree	n Island	
Genera		
	ounty Purposes	43.633049

Town of Guilderland General County Purposes Town	3.381484 .280746
Highway II	.984304
Town of Knox	
General	
County Purposes	4.362941
Town	.514331
Highway	1.170622
Town of New Scotland	
General	
County Purposes	2.867424
HAVA Chargeback	.027132
Town	1.080969
Part Town & Highway (Items 1-3-4)	.279543
Town of Rensselaerville	
General	
County Purposes	4.368024
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4)	4.079786
Highway (Item 1)	3.964733
Town of Westerlo	
General	
County Purposes	286.784330
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4)	159.966703
Highway (Item 1)	83.623853

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates for special district taxes in the towns of the County of Albany having special districts for the purpose of raising sums necessary for the payment of expenses of said special districts be and the same hereby are, fixed on each of assessed valuation of the property in said districts as follows:

Town	of	E	er:	ne
	-			-

Berne Fire District (joint)	2.028042
Helderberg Ambulance District	.288905
Middleurgh Ambulance	.009025

Town of Bethlehem	
Water District No. 1	.562228
Delmar Fire District	.759261
Elsmere Fire District	.818862
Bender Lane Water	.309825
Slingerlands Fire District (joint)	.717662
Selkirk Fire District	.752657
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	1.449149
Adv Life Support	.164801
Beth. Vol. Amb. Dist.	.236074
North Beth Ambulance Ext.	.052053
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Amb. District	.130837
m	
Town of Coeymans	1 505004
Coeymans Hollow Fire District	1.787204
Coeymans Fire District	2.012345
Town of Colonie	
Latham Water District	.547970
Maplewood Water District	.476605
Latham Fire Protection District	1.302005
West Albany Fire District	1.149451
Schuyler Heights Fire District	2.104484
Boght Community Fire District	1.651319
Maplewood Fire Protection District	2.032295
Fuller Road Fire Protection District	1.254711
Verdoy Fire District	1.355947
Stanford Heights Fire District	1.689429
Midway Fire District	1.590290
Shaker Road Loudonville Fire Dist.	.907706
Maplewood Refuse and Garbage	.878394
Town of Guilderland	
Weather Field Light Dist.	.033525
Altamont Fire Protection Dist.	.633320
Guilderland Fire District	1.221476
Guilderland Center Fire Dist.	1.388116
Guilderland Center Fire Dist. Guilderland Fire Protection Dist. No. 1	1.261868
	2.085421
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint) Fort Hunter Fire District	1.015062
McKownville Fire District	1.081137
Guilderland Lighting District	.246349
Presidential Estates Lighting	.628563
ALT-GC Ambulance District	.210560
W. Tpk Ambulance District	.101275
Pine Hills Lighting District	.139561
Guilderland Water District	1.010045

Westmere Fire Dist.	.738387
Rotterdam Fire Dist.	.863078
McKownville Light Dist.	.185527
Guilderland Fire Annex	.849671
Town of Knox	
Berne Fire District	1.486945
Knox Fire District	1.810434
Knox Lighting District	.375435
Town of New Scotland	
Slingerland Fire District (joint)	.716789
Onesquethaw Fire Protection District	.911686
New Salem Fire Protection District	.787543
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.338717
Clarksville Lighting District	.279486
Feura Bush Lighting District	.348507
Special EMT District	.057797
New Salem Ambulance	.198590
Clarksville Water	1.732016
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Amb. Dist.	.130836
Town of Rensselaerville	
Preston Hollow Fire Protec. Dist.	1.178986
Ambulance District	.379573
Rensselaerville Fire Protec. Dist.	.967847
Rensselaerville St. Lighting Dist.	.291824
Preston Hollow St. Lighting Dist.	.558572
Medusa Fire Protection Dist.	1.475857
Rensselaerville Water Hydrant	.048692
Town of Westerlo	
Westerlo Lighting District	15.333752
South Westerlo Lighting District	21.522733
Westerlo Fire Protection District	60.091025
Westerlo Rescue	30.665190

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 12/18/06